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1625497
THE PEDIGREE OF THE LATE HENRY HAWARDEN-
GILLIBRANI) FAZAKERLEY AND THE DESCENT TO HIM
OF FAZAKERLEY HALL, GILLIBRAND HALL AND LOWER

HOUSE IN WIDNES.

I. Fazakerlky of Fazakebley.

It is not an easy matter to write this family history in war time.
I made several extracts from the family papers in 1892 which were
then in the possession of the late Mrs. Everard Evered, who was the
only sur\-iving daughter of Henrv^ Hawarden-Gillibrand-Fazakerley.

They are now the property of her son, Captain Robert Evered, and are

stored away in the bank during his absence at the Front. I have marked
all the extracts from these papers with an asterisk. I am deeply in-

debted to the Editor of the Vktcria History of Lancashire for his very
able suiuuiaiy oi tut? itminy iii.->njiv VShilh a. iia.vo v-uj-iomn-ti <j.u»ia 1,0

1500, and have also made many extracts from the publications of the
Chetham Society, and of the Lancashire and Cheshire Record Society.

The Catholic Record ScK?iety has also been of very great help for the
post-Reformation period when the Fazakerleys, Gilli brands and
Hawardens adhered to that old Faith which they had inherited from
their forefathers. The earlier generations have certainly existed,

but their connection in this pedigree is tentative. The early h'story

of the Manor is obscure, but the pedigree v.'hich is in Captain Evered's

possession gives as the tirst known ancestor,

I. Richard Fazakerley, Lord of Fazakerley,* Co. Lancaster,

in the days of Henry III, c. A.D. 1240, who had issue :—

II. Henry de Fazakerley, his son and heir, who in 1276

recovered possession of half a messuage and 15 acres of

land in Walton.^ He had issue :

—

III. Richard de Fazakerley, was one of the tenants of Richard

de Walton in 1292.'' He and his son Henry were witnesses

to a grant by Richard Lord of Walton to Robert Cawdrart

of land in Fazakerley with free entry to moor and v;ood

and other easements.^ He had issue :

—

1. Henry Fazakerley (IV), who follows.

2. Richard Fazakerley, to whom his brother Henry
granted lands adjoining the field of Fazakerley

with housebote and heybote and quittance of

passage in the wood of Walton.*

* Assizo Rolls 405, m. 3 <i. Thi.^ reference and several otbera which follow

hnvf t»ee!\ t.ikf!i from the Vi^'torlct Hi-^tufy of L<*noa8hife, vol. iii.

* Assize UoU 4U.S m. Gi d. 23.
^ Ha:l. MS6 2:>42, fc. 157.
* Ibid., fo. 1S4 6.
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3. Robert Far.akerley. to whom his brother Henry granted

lands m Fazakerley in the Little Ley from the lane

to the ditch of the Banrroft with easements in

Walton.^ He made a grant in the vill of Walton
with various easements to which his brother

Richard was witness.^

IV. Henry de Fazakerley, of Fazakerley.* He was living

1 Ed. II (L307), and had issue :—
L Robert (V), who follows.

2. Richard de Fazakerley, mentioned in deeds of 1323

and 1329 as son of Henry.'

3. Henry de Fazakerley.^

V. Robert de Fazakerley, of Fazakerley, gave a portion

of a meadow to Richard son of John, son of Margery

de Fazakerley in 1315.^ Lord of Fazakerley 2 Ed. III.*

Robert, son of Henry de Fazakerley, was a plaintiff

concerning land in Walton in 1352, Simon de Walton

being the defendant.^'* He had issue :

—

1. Hugh de Fazakerley (V), who follows.

VI. Hugh de Fazakerley, Lord of Fazakerley, living 49 Ed. Ill

(1375).* In 1356 Hugh son of Robert, son of Henry

de Fazakerley, brought a suit against Robert son of

William de Walton.^^ He accompanied the Duke of

Lancaster to Britanny from about 1356 to 1359.^'^ He
married Isabel,who in 1379, as widow of Hugh de Fazakerley,

gave a relea.se of actions to John de Taylor and Henry

de Fazakerley, the executors. (Townley MSS. G.C. n.

2191.) She was perhaps the Isabel, widow of John de

Toxteth, who in 1419 was bound to Robert and John de

Fazakerley (ibid., 2831.) The \vhole of this period is

extremely confusing as there were several collateral

branches of the family besides the main stem dwelling

in Fazakerley, and they are all quoted side by side in

volume iii of the Victoria llbtory of Lancashire. Thus

Richard son of Henry, son of Robert de Fazakerley was

plaintiff in a case about 1352 (Duchy of Lancaster

Assize Rolls, 2 m. iij). Three years later Robert de

Fazakerley wa-s plaintiff in a case in which Richard

son of John de Fazakerley v.-as one of the defendants

(Duchy of Lancaster Assize Rolls, R. 4, m. 20). Henry,

son of Robert, took action against the same defendant

• Harl. MSS. 2042, fo. 155, 1556. (See also Kuerden MSS., vol. ii, fo. 243.)

• Ibid., fo. 158 6.

» Ibid., fo. 156, 155 b.

« Ihid., fo. 156.
• Ibid., fo. 15^1 6.

1' Duchy of Lancaster Assize Ro\l», 2 m.i.d.

" Ibid., K. 5, m. 21.
" Deputy Kee{)er'3 Repjrta, vol. isxii, App. pp. 336-9.
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in the following year {ibid., R. 5, m. 1), and at the same
time another Henry, the son of Richard, was plamtifi
against John sou of Richard, son of John (R. 5 m., 14 d).

In these circumstances one may be forgiven for assumin"
that the family pedigree was based upon some evidence
which we do not possess and that its conclusion that Roarer

Fazakerley, the next most prominent member of the familv,

w^as the son of Hugh is probably correct.

VII. Roger Fazakerley, Lord of Fazakerley, is stated to have
lived 18 Richard II (1394).* In any case, according
to an inquisition ta,ken 8 Richard II (6 March 1385) on the
death of Thomas de Lathom/^ he married Joan, his second
wife and widow, said to have been the second daughter
of Hugh Yenables, of Kinderton.^^ Letters of protection
were granted to both of them by the Duke of Lancaster in
1382.1^ In the same year the BisLop of Lichfield allowed
him to have divine service in every oratory within his

manors in the diocese.^® Roger de Fazakerley and Joan his

wife received a third part of the manor of Iluytoix 20 Aug.
1384." His widow Joan married thirdly. Sir Nicholas
Haryngton, of Tarleton, and by fine 1397 remitted to

Margaret de Lathom and her heirs the moiety of the

manor of Huyton.^^ His son :

—

VIII. Robert de Fazakerley, of Fazakerley, married Ellen,

daughter of Robert de Walton, who claimed her father's

estate from John, Robert's bastard son, and obtained a third

part: by virtue of a settlement made about 1380 by her

father before John's birth.^^ In August 1412, Robert,

with a hundred others, came in warlike array to the Manor
of Walton and dispossessed John, taking away all his

goods and chattels. The dispute was not settled until

1426-7, when a third part was awarded Robert de Fazakerley

and Ellen his wife in lieu of her marriage portion.-^ They
had issue :

—

IX. Roger Fazakerley de Fazakerley, is described in 1593

as son and heir of Ellen, daughter of Robert de Walton, ^^

He was living 7 Hen. VI,* and had issue :

—

X. Thomas Fazakerley, of Fazakerley and Walton, who in

1476 is described as son and heir of the late Roger Fazakerley

of West Derby, released to William, son of John Lightwood

" T.P. 480, No. 2114 d. fol. 10.
** Chetham Society Journal, vol. xcv, pp. 19 and 20.
^* Deputy Keeper's Records, vol. xl, App., p. 521.
" LichtieH Regi.ster, vol. v, fol. 356.
^' Chetham Society Journal, vol. xcv, p. 21.
" Pal. of Lancaster F'^'^t of Finee, Uundle 4, m, S.

"* Deputy Keepers' Ii<.-port, roL .vxsii, App. 5, 7.

*" Choriey Survey iLaiica-^uire and CLsetohire Record Society, vol. xiiiii, p. 36).

" Palatinate of Lancaster Plea Rolls, R. 273, m. 23.
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of Tattenhall, all his rights to the lands of John Cropper,

within the lordship of Fazakerley." He had issue :—

XI. Roger Fazakerley,* of Fazakerley, married Elizabeth

daughter of Henry Blundell, of Crosby, and had issue :

—

XII. Nicholas Fazakerley,* of Fazakerley, Lord of Fazakerley,

and Wcdton, married Elizabeth, daughter of John Urmston,

of West Leigh, and had issue :

—

XIII. Roger Fazakerley,* Uving 1523 (15 Hen. YIII), married ^a

Ehzabeth, daughter and coheir of George Pemberton, of

Pemberton, near Wigan,* and had issue :

—

XIV. Robert Fazakerley,* of Fazakerley, married Margaret,

daughter of Thomas Eccleston, of Eccleston,^^ by Katherine,

daughter of Sir Henry Halsall, of Halsall,^-* and held the

manor of Walton and Fazakerley in 1591.25 xj^ey had

issue :

—

XV. Nicholas Fazakerley, of Spellowe House,2« Fazakerley, and

Walton.24 ^as reckoned among the gentry of the Hundred

in 'ol2; buvipd at AVoi+nn^ ^^ AU^r-h l«n-l?, '^".rried

Mary, daughter of John Moore, of Bank Hall, co.

Lancaster, by Anne, daughter and heiress of Thomas

Hawarden, of Chester,-' and had issue :

—

XVI. Robert Fazakerley, of Fazakerley, living 1613, married

Anne, daughter of Edmund Molyneux, of Ye Wood in

Melhng.-3 (gi^e was living 8 April 1652, and claimed

as her'dower a third part of her third part of her then late

husband's sequestered estate.-^) He died 5 April 1643,

at West Chester, leaving issue :

—

1. Nicholas (XVII), who follows.

2. Robert,* died young.

3. Edmund,* died young.

4. Richard,* died young.

5. Thomas, three years old in 1613,23 alim Ashton.

Five years a student at the English College, at

St. Omer; was admitted to the English College

at Rome, at the age of eighteen, on 20 Oct. 1629 ;

^yas ordained a priest 25 March 1635 ; went on the

Mission to Lancashire and died Chaplain to Lord

Molyneux at Croxteth Hall, 22 March 1G65 ; he was

buried at Halkirk in 1665 (Foley, Record of Society

of Jesus, vi, 302, 320).

« Harl. MSS. 2042, fo. 159.

»» VL=iitation of Lancashire, by Richard St. George, lbl3.

»* Visitation of Lancashire, by Wm. Flower. 1567.

»' Chetham Society Journal, vol. xUx, p. 41.

" Koyaiist Composition Pa[X.rs, first series, vol. xxvi. No. 789, fo. 776

" Chetham Society Journal, vcl. Iv, pp. 20G-8. WiU of .bine Moore, of Bank

Hall, proved 7 Feb. 1589.

" Royalist CompobiLioa Papers, first sened, vol. ci, no. iOJ., to. J. id.
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6. John,* died s.p., young.

7. John Fazakerley.*

8. William Fazakerley,* born 1614, married Winifred

. . . , who were both Catholic Recusants.'-^ He
was livini? 2G Oct. 1651, wlien he gave evidence

on behalf of his nephew, Nicholas Fazakerley.^

9. Richard Fazakerley,* died in Ireland.,^! 16-12.

10. Robert, died in the Indies about 1617.32

1. Margery, married as his second wife, Robert Breres,^

of Walton, son of Lawrence Breres, of Walton, by

his marriage with Elizabeth, daughter of Richard

Molyneux, of Haukley.

2. Mary, died unmarried.*

3. Ellen, li\-ing 1651.*

XVIL Nicholas Fazakerley, of Fazakerley, b. 1600 ^^
;
was at

the Enghsh College at Rome, 1625-6. On 15 April 1626

he left tlie College for England, where he married Catherine

dau^^hte'' of John Peacocke, of Chichester, and died, as

Laptam m tnenoyai Uause, au ijiveipoux la v^i-tu^vj. i.^-^^^,

leaving issue :

—

1. Robert, died young.

2. Nicholas Fazakerley, of Spellow House inWo,Uon, aged

28 Visit, of Lancashire, 23 Sept. 1664,^^ who as an

infant claimed through William Whitfield, of Riby,

CO. Lancaster, his guardian, the estates of his father

and grandfather, 24 Oct. 1654,3^ married Winifred,

daughter of Edward Tarleton, of Aigburth, and died

January 1691,3' leaving issue :—

(1). Robert, died 1664.*

(1). Ellen, born 1657,* Uving 1 Oct. 1730 when

she was mentioned by Robert Fazakerley,

of Fazakerley, in the entail of the family

estates.

(2). Catherine, for three years a Novice at the

Augustinians in Fans, entered the Abbey -^^

of Our Lady of Consolation, at Cambrai,

29 Oct. 1681 ; was professed, 1683, and

died 20 Sept. 1726.39

»• Catholic Record Society, vol. vi, p. UO-l, note.

" RoyaUdt Composition Papers, first series, vol. Ixxxv, No. 3018, fo. 459, 460,

461.
» Ibid., fo. 749.
" Visitation of Lancashire, by Sir William Dugdaie, lbb4-o.

" Catholic Record Society, vol. vi, p. 140.

•* Ibid
** Royalist Comncsiticn Papers, first seriea, vol. xxvi. No. 789, fo. 748, etc.

»' Heraid.s' College, Norfolk, vol. iv, p. 144.

" Catholic E,ecord Society, vol. viii, p. 54.

" Ibid.
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(3). Mary.

(4). Winifred.

(5). Frances.

(6). Anne.

(7). Dorothy, married . . . Webster, and had
issue Robert, who was mentioned in the
entail of the Fazakerley estates, 1 Oct. 1730.

3. Robert.

4. Thomas (XVIII), who follows.

5. John, living 1652.

1. Anne. (Dugdale's Visitation.)

XVIII. Thomas Fazakerley, of Fazakerlcy, aged foaitcen in 1G54.*°

Party to a covenant with his brother Nicholas, 27 Mar.
1666, and died before him, leaving issue :

—

1. Robert (XIX), who follows.

1. Anne, married . . . Vaughan.

XIX. Robert Fazakerley, of Fazakerley, married firstly, Mary,
daughter of Thomas Walsh, of Walsh Hall,'*" with .u Au.iiUton,

who died 12 Jan. 1721 [BlundcU's Diary, p. 173) ; secondly,

Sarah, daughter of . . . ., who was living 8 April 1731. He
died 1725-6 and was buried at V^alton 17 Feb. leaving issue:

—

1. Robert (XX), who follows.

1. Mary, bapt. 14 Jan. 1704 {BlundelVs Diarij, (p. 19),

married firstly, Br\'an Hawarden, of Lower House, in

Widnes, who died before 1 Oct. 1727, and was the

younger son of John Hawarden, of Lower House in

Widnes by his marriage with Catherine, daughter of

Bryan Lea, of Sutton; secondly, 8 April 1731,

Edward Barrett, of Dublin ; thirdly, Thomas
Mostyn, a younger brother of Sir Piers Mostyn,
of Talacre, and had issue by her first husband :

—

(1) John Hawarden Fazakerley, of Fazakerley,

married at Ormskirk, 21 Sept. 1748, Anne,

only child of Samuel Parr, of Ormskirk,

who died 10 Sept. 1779, aet. 83. M.l. at

Ormskirk. Took name of Fazakerley, and
was buried at Ormskirk 10 Feb. 1781,

leaving issue :

—

i. Samuel Hawarden Fazakerley, of

Fazakerley, born 1753 ; a Lieut.

-

Colonel in His Majesty's Serv ice ; died

20 and buried at Ormskirk 25 June
1813. By his will, dated 27 June

1804, he bequeathed his family

estates to his cousin, Henr\- Hawar-
den GiUibrand, vrLo assumed the

name of Fazakerley.
*" Inventory at Chester, IS Dec. Id'.W, wiii Itl'JL'. Will of Thoicas Walsh's

widow Anne made 27 Sept. 1705, proved 20 May 1710 at Chester.
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ii. Robert, buried at Ormskirk, 1 Juno
1757, aged three weeks (Piccope, iii,

354).

i. Anna, died an infant, 10, and buried

at Ormskirk 13 Oct. 17G7, aged 13.

XX. Robert Fazakerley, of Fazakerley, died unmarried in

1731. By his will, dated 1 Oct. 1730, proved at Chester

21 Oct. 1731, he bequeathed his estates in the first instance

to his nephew, John Hawarden, of the Lower House in

Widnes, who assumed the name of Fazakerley.

II. Gtllibrand of Chorley.

The Gillibrand family has been settled in Lancashire since the

Conquest, if we are to believe an old Latin document quoted in St-

George's Visitation of Lancashire :

—
" Copia extractus veteris RentalU

dat' est 13 die Julii Ao regni Wiiri Conquest' quinto, quod propter

antiquitatem ^"ix legi potest, ir. nulla re ditfcrcno ncv. i*h^x'ia c«b illo

dicto vetere rentali nisi quod possessores et tenta transmutantur

Nicholaio Gilibrond de Astleigh in Comit' Lancast' gentleman {sic in

MS.) suorumque heredum."*^ The Visitation of 1613 gives the anns

of the family as:

—

Argent, tuo swords in their scabbards in saltire Sable,

hilts Gules, guards Or.

Three principal branches of the family settled in different parts of

Lancashire. The ancestors of the Giliibrands of Peel Hall were

tenants of Peel under the Abbey of Cockersand as far back as 1286,

when John Gillibrand and Margery his wife demanded against Richard,

son of Alexander de Astley, the third part of the m.essuage here as

the wife's dower.^^ j^ 1292 John, son of John Gilibrand held the

estate under the Abbey of Cockersand by the free rent of 2s. yearly.-*^

The pedigree of this family is given on p. 4-47 of the third volume of

the Victoria History of Lincashire down to 1665, when Ralph

Gillibrand of Peel Hall entered his pedigree back to his great-great-

grandfather, Nicholas Gillibrand.

Notes on the Giliibrands of Ramsgrove \\\\\ be found in Abram's

History of Blackburn, pp. 629-630 ; their pedigree was entered in the

Visitation of 1665 by Jonathan Gillibrand, Vicar of Leigh, back to his

grandfather Thomas Gillibrand of Ramsgrove in 1610.

The earliest mention of the Giliibrands of Chorley occurs about

1430, when Humphrey Gillibrand was holding a small portion of the

Hospitallers' land by the rent of 4d. He married Elizabeth . . .

and died about 1441. leaving issue, a son. John. In this year Eaveshey

was divided between Humphrey Gillibrand, Richard Crosse and William

Woodward, John the son and heir of Humphrey Gilhbrand assenting.*'*

An additional agreement was made in 1441 between Richard Crosse

*' Chetham Society, vol. Lsxxii, p. 12i.
*^ r>6 Bauco Ketcid, t34 r-?. 41 d.

" Cockersand Cartul.iry (Chetham Society, N.S., xliii).

*• Add. ilSS., 32,107, No. 2587.
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on the one side and Elizabeth, widow of Humphrey Gillibrand, and
John her son on the other, by which the former took the north paii;

of this land and the latter the south.'*'*

I. John Gillibrand, who was probably the grandson of John
Gillibrand, the son of Humphrey, is described as of Chorley
Hall, aged 55, 28 April, 30 Hen. VIII (Lancashire and Cheshire
Record Society, vol. xxxv, p. 91).*'^ He was the holder of a
third of Eveshey, together with Henry Breres, id., Alexander
Street, 4d., and James Crosse, 4d.'*^ His sou :

—

II. Thomas Gillibrand, of Chorley Hall,'*« married Agnes, daughter
of William Fleetwood, of Heskin, by Helen, daughter of

Gilbert Standish, and had issue :

—

'^

1. John (III), who follows.

1. Elizabeth, who married Laurence Breres, of Walton
Hall, son of Roger Breres, of Walton-juxta-Liverpool,
by Blanch, daughter and coheir of Richard Crosse,

of Liverpool and Crosse Hall, by Elizabeth, daughter
and coheir of Roger Walton, Lord ol Walton. (J.G.)

III. John Gillibrand, of Chorley, married Jane, daughter of

Richard Urmston, of Westleigh, co. Lancaster.'*^ ^^ His widow
was pavins her fines for recusancv, 20 Jac, I (1621-2 and
1628), (J.G.) They had issue :—

"

1. Thomas (iV), who follows.

2. Richard, of Chorley, a recusant in 1622.

1. Agnes, married Thomas Worthington,*^ of Crashaw.
(J.G.)

2. Margaret, married Edward Durniiig, of Bispham in

the parish of Eccles.*^

3. Ehzabeth, married William Tootell, of Lower Healey
Hall,46 son of Hugh Tootell, of Lower Healey Hall,

by Alice, daughter of Thomas Andeiton, of Horwich.''^

IV. Thomas Gillibrand, of Chorley Hall, aged 31 in 1613,^6 married
Anne, daughter of William Blundell, of Crosby Hall, by Emilia,

daughter of Edward Norreys, of Speke Hall. Both he and
his wife were con\'icted Recusants.^" and he was one of the
more considerable landowners in 1628. In 1631 he v/as called

upon to pay £10 for ha\'ing refused knighthood.^'^ Some
interesting details are afforded by the narrative of two of

his daughters who became nuns at Louvain in 1643. "Their
mother, Anne Blundell, of Crosby, was brought up a good
Catholic, but her husband was not. When he sued her for

*« Add. MSS. 32,107, Nos. 2509. 22G1.
*• Visitation of Lancashire by Richard St. Georee. 1CI3.
" Kuerden MSS., v. fcl. 83 5.
** Duedale's Visitation of Lancashire (Chetham Society, f oi. lixxr, part 2).
*• Caciiolic Record Si'oiety, vol. vi., p. ?,jfi.

*• Lancashire and Cheshire Record Sociery, vol. xii, 171.
" Ibid., 214.
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marriage she told him plainly that he would never have to

look to her unless he would become a Catholic. He then,

God's grace concurring, being perhaps well minded before,

became a Catholic, and as they were married by a priest

he continued ever afterwards a most good and constant
Catholic. At the Convent, on his daughters' profession, he

promised to give £400 apiece, but had tlifficulty in doing

so, for after this it happened that their parents were
extremely plundered, as others of that same nuserable

time of war in England, and were fain to leave their house
which v.-as taken fiom them, as also they lost their estate

and Mr. Gilhbrand was forced to fly into Wales. There he

lived in poverty, yet content to suffer for God. Their mother
went and lived with her daughter who was then newly married,

also in poverty, but with content to suffer for her conscience,

being a Catholic.'" "- Their estates were sequestrated and
ultimately forfeited during the Commonwealth period.^""'

Kis will was dated 10th April, proved at Leyland 15 Aug.
iuG7.-' They had issue :

—

1. John (V), who follows.

2. William, died unmarried.

3. Thomas, died in infancy. (J.G.)

1. Anne, married firstly, William Hesketh, of North
Meols Hall ; secondly, Richard Girlington, cf

Great Worth, a con\'icted Recusant m 1G67,^^ who
died at Withnell and was buried at Brindle, 23 March
1698, son of John Girlington, younger son of John
Girlington, of Girhngton and Thurland Castle.^*

2. Elizabeth, O.S.A., professed 10 Feb. 1643 at St.

Monica's, Louvain. (J.G.)

3. Margaret, O.S.A., professed at St. Monica's, 10 Feb.

1643, died 1678, aged 52. (J.G.)

V. John Gilltbrand, of Chorley Hall, aged 48 in 1G64, married

firstly, Elizabeth, daug;hter of Richard Chorley, of Chorley,

by Elizabeth, daughter of John Ditchfield, of Ditton Hall »'

(marriage articles dated 14 Aug. 1652).5^ She was baptized

20 Dec. 1621. and was buried at Chorley 18 Oct. 1661.^*

He married secondly, Anne, widow of WilUam Hawkeshead ^•*

(a recusant), who executed a release to John Gilhbrand,

son and heir of John Gillibrand, deceased, 10 July 1680.

*• Chronicle of the English AuQustinian Cano-nesset of St. Monica's, Louvain,
vol. ii. pp. 192-194. (J.G.)
" Royalist Comp. Paj>?r.-f, Lancashire and Cheshire Record Society, vol. i, p. 211.

Index of Royalists, Index Sociftv, p. 42.
" Heralds'' College, Norfolk, iv, p. 144.

Catholic Recurd Society, vol. vi, p. 101 n.
** Cliethani Society, vol. Lxxsiv, p. u9.
" Ibid., p. 81.
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John Gillibrand died 23 June 1679. Will dated 16 June
1679, proved at Chester 20 Sept. follo^\^ng. By his first

wife he had issue :

—

1. Thomas, bapt. at Chodey 7 Oct. 1655.5^ Renoauced
his inheritance to enter the Society of Jesus, but •

died- at Lie^^e at the close of the Novitiate, 1678.^^

2. John (VI), who follows.

3. Richard.^''

4. William, S.J. Born 1 Oct.. bapt. at Chorley 12 Oct.
1661 °^

; came to the Mission from St. Omer's College.

1694, and soon after became Chaplain to Mr. Blundell,
of Crosby. Left 2 Dec. 1707 to undertake the Mission
at St. Mary's, Liverjiool, but in two years he went

• to fill the family chaplaincy at Chorley, where he
died 1 April and was buried 2 April 1722.^^ Was a
Jesuit when he died {Blundeirs Diary).

1. Anne, bapt. at Chorley 8 Otfay 165-3."

2. Margaret, bapt. at Chorley 27 ?.Iay 165-i."*

. 3. Ehzabeth, bapt. at cnorley ly Jan. ioo/,"' married
Charles Selby, of Biddleston Hall. co. Northumber-
land, Esq., son of Sir William Selby, Kn', by
Ellen Haggerston. (J.G.)

4. Mary, bapt.'at Chorley 15 July 1660.5-1

VI. John GiLLiBRAxr), of Chorley Hall, co. Lancaster, afterwards
of Astley Hall, in Chorley. co. Lancaster, bapt. at Chorlev
19 Jan. 1658," married first, Maiy, daughter of Sir Vv'illiam

Selby, of Biddleston Hall, co. Northumberland. Kn". High
SheritT of his county, by Ellen, daughter of Sir Thomas
Haggerston, of Haggerston Castle, co. Northumberland, first.

Bart. (J.G.) ; secondly, 29 Aug. 1717,*^*^ Margaret, daughter and
heir of Thomas Charnock, of Charnock and Astley, and widow
of Richard Brooke,^^ of Astley Hall, the younger son of Sir

Peter Brooke, of Mere Hall, Cheshire, Kn'. His v/ill was
dated 17 April 1732, and he was buried at Chorley 20 April
1732.^- By his first wife he had issue :

—

'* Foley, •' Records of the Society of Jesus," vol. vii, p. 303.
" Ibid., p. 304.
*" Blundell's Diarij, p. 180, refers to the weddine day.
" His will was proved at Cliester in 1718. llu- uiil of ilargaret his relict,

afterwards wife of John Gillibrand. wa? proved there. 'A\ Oct. 1744. See an article
on " The True Descent of Brooke of Astley," The OtJitalogist, N.S., vol, xiii, p. 227,
where there are abstracts of these wills.

** He was an iipriE^ht and conscientious lawyer, and waa much trusted bv
Catholics (Bliuidell'i Dtary. p. 117). He re-jriscered i-ia estare as a Catholic Non-
juror in 1717, and returned lan(l9, messuapes. etc., in Churiev, in the parish of
Cro-stoa, in Skelmersdale in tlio pariah of Urtnskirk, in Thistlston and Tlioroton
leased by Tiionias '»Vortliingi.on, of IJlu-in.^cow, tisq., deceased, the Hall of
Blaiiiscow in the township of CoppuU and purisii of Standisl), and the Hall of
Chorley, iu Ci'oriey, in tha po3s>'a.-iioii ui" iiis suii 'i'lii .lujis. 1 j.f- latter at tlie same
time registered his estate as a Catliolic Non-juror, and mentions hia wife Alice
(J.G.)
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VII. Thomas GiLLiBfiAND, of Chorloy Hall, married (articles dated
29 Oct. 170(i) 21 Nov. 170G, Alice, daughter of John Wesiby,
of Upper Kawclifie Hall. He died at Chorlev 19 Oct. 1 733.

M.I. Chorley {BbLvdeWs Diary., p. 117). His will. 24 Jiiiv

1733, was proved at Chester 31 Jan. 1733-4. They hud
issue :

—

1. John Gillibrand, born 3, bapt. 24 August 1708
;
probably

died before 11 Nov. 1711.

2. John Gillibrand, bapt. 11 Nov. 1711. Nich^ Rlundell

of Crosby godfather; M'"^ Howell godmother (lUurf-

deWs Diary); buried at Chorley 26 Jan. 1721.

3. Charles Gillibrand. buried at Chorley 15 July 1724.

4. Thomas Gillibrand (VIII), who follows.

5. William Gillibrand (IX), who follows.

6. Ftichard C-horlev Gillibrand, born 19 and bapt. at

Chorley 20 Feb. 1716.

1. Margaret, bo.-n 11, bapt. at Chorley 13 Sept. 1707;
buried there 29 July 1721.54

z. Jaiie, bapL. al Clioiley G Jul_y 170C^ ; married John
Hawarden, son of John Hawarden, of Lea Gieen

in Sutton, who died 15 Mar. 1741. Will dated IC Jan.

1741, proved at Chester. Their son, Thomas Hawar-
den, succeeded to the Gillibrand estates.^^ (See

Pedigree of Hawarden, p. 17 below.) ^^

3. Elizabeth, born 30 Sept. and bapt. at Chorley 1 Oct.

1710, buried there 9 July 1719.-^-«

4. Maiy, born 4 June and bapt. at Chorley 6 June 1713.

5. Anne.
6. Alice, mar. . . . Burchall.

VIII. Thomas Gillibrand, born 2 Dec. 1714, bapt. after Dec. 4

(godmother, Mrs. Nicholas Elundell of Crosby, BlnndeWs
Diary, p. 131)"; of Chorley Hall, buried at Chodey 11 Oct.

1775. Admon. granted 2G March 17 76 to William Gillibrand,

his brother,^'* who succeeded him.

IX. William Gillibr.a.nd, of Chorley, born 11 and bapt. 13 Dec.

1715 at Chorley,^^ entered the Society of Jesus, 1735, and in

due course came to the ^lission in Lancashire. In 1749 he

was appointed to Slate Delph in Wheelton,^-* whence he appears

to have come to Southworth Hall. In 1762 or 1763 he went
to Exeter, was Superior of that district in 1765, and after

five years removed to Tusmore, co. Oxon., where he was in

1773. Upon the death of his elder brother he succeeded

to the family estates in Lancashire and went to reside at

" He rebuilt Cliorley Hall in ISOS at a cost of £15,00<.), and aubseqaently ic

Ijocame known as Gillibrand Kail. It is a spacious and eleaant mansion, standin^,^

in n, riob'.y-wooded park, aboat a mile to ihe south-west of Chorier. The
principal I'ronc consihff; of a centre and two wines, with a balcony Buppoj-ted by
coiumua, the entrance being at the ri^rht Lhroiigh a haud.some portico. (J.Cr.)

•* CathoUi' Rewrd Society, vol. xiii, p. 399,
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Chorley Hall, where he died 22 March 1779.«* He was
buried" at Chorley 26 March. Will dated 17 Sept. 1775,

proved at Chester 6 Mar, 1780.^'*

I owe many thanks to Mv. Joseph Gillow, the well known author of

the Bih/io'jraphic^l Dictionary of English Catholics, for the notes and
corrections which 1 have marked with his initials.

There are numerous references to the Giliibrand family in the

Dinrn of Nicholas Blunddl, 1702-1728, edited by the Kev. T. Elhson
Gibson (privately printed by Gilbert G. Walmsley, 50, Lord Street,

Liverpool).

Ill, The Family of Hawarden of Widnes.

The Lancashire family of Hawarden was represented in the

seventeenth century by two main branches. The Hawardens of

Woolston were, according to Flower, a branch of the Hawardens of

Hawarden, co. Flint, but Mr. Gillow, in his historical introduction tc

the Catholic registers commenced in the hall at V/cobtOia (C.Il.S.,

vol. xvii, 479-507), points out that it is almost certain from the

armorial quarterings that the family derived from the de Ardernes of

Harden or Hawarden Hall, co. Chester, a baronial and picturesque

erection now in ruins. In 1401 Hugh de Wolston was in possession of

the Manor of Woolston.^^ Through the marriage of his daughter

Annabel (or Elizabeth) to John de Arderne, son of .John de

Arderne, of Hawarden, co. Chester, by his marriage vrith Amery,
daughter and heiress of John Legh, of High Legh,®^ the manor of

Woolston passed to the Hawardens. In 1432, John Hawarden &
Elizabeth his wife were freeholders in Poulton and Woolston.^' This

family is extinct since the death of Adam Hawarden, of Woolston,

6 Feb. 1596-7, his only son having predeceased him.^* Elizabeth, his

daughter, married (settlement dated August 20 1574) Alexander, son

and heir of Edward Standish, of Standish, by Helen, daughter of Sir

William Radclitte, of Ordsall.^^ The manor subsequently descended

with Standish until March 1870,when the Hall was sold to the present

owner, Mr. John Bennett, by the Standish trustees, with the

consent of the late Charles Henry Lionel Widdrington Standish."*^ The
Hawardens of Widnes are said to be a branch of the Hawardens of

Woolston.'^ It should, however, be noted that a William de
Hawarden was settled at Widnes as early as 1332.^^

•* Pal. of Lane. Plea Rolls, 1, mem. 7.

•• Visitation of Lancashire, by William Flower, 1567. Chet. MSS., fo. 12.
*' Lancashire Inq. P.M. Chatham Soc, ii, 46.
•* Inq. P.M. 13 Mar. 1598 in Culcheth D. (Lano. and Chesb. General Notee,

vol. i, p. 156.)
** Lancashire and Cheshire Records, part i, p. 187 (Lancashire and Cheshire

Record Society, vol. xv-ii).

•'' Victoria History cf Lancashire, toI. iii, p. 333.
^ Catholic Rpcord Society, vol. viii, p. 365
'* Exchequer Lay Subsidies. Lancashire and Cheahire Record Society, r»\.

xixi, p. 17.
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I. John Hawarden, of Appleton, co. Lancaster, married about
1500 the heiress of . . . Appleton, of Fenilstrete in Appleton,
CO. Lancaster.'^ They had issue :

—

1. John Hawarden (II), who follows.

1. Anne, married Gabriel Roberts.^*'

2. Margaret,"*^ married William Barlow, of Beaumaris.'"*

II. John Hawarden, of Fenilstrete, co. Lancaster, was a free-

holder at Appleton in 1600"* and was living 1609 ; married,

first, 14 Nov. 1574, Elizabeth, daughter of George Gryce,-*^

of Warrington and had is.sue :

—

1. John Hawarden (III), who follows.

2. Francis Hawarden, of Boughton, married Susan,

daughter of John Legh, of the Ridge, and had issue :

—

Francis, aged nine in 1613.*^

3. Savage Hawarden,-i*5 born 29 Sept. 15.S2 ; Scholar

Eling's College, Cambridge, 25 Aug. 1595 ; Fellow,

?5 Aug 1602 "5; he wrote two latin verses on the

cccescicn of Jai!;?? I, T^'^3 -n-hi/^^ otp in the

University Collection.

« 4. Wilham Hawarden,^^ of Upton, gent., died about 1633.

5. Edward Hawarden,-*^ of Upton, gent. ; will proved 1649.

6. Richard Hawarden,^'' of Widnes.

1. Prudence, married Bryan Lea, of Sutton.'**'

2. Elizabeth, married Edward Fox.'*^

3. Mary, married Richard Watnough, of Micklehead,"

son of Francis Watnough, of Micklehead.'^

4. Christian, wife of John Gregg.''

John Hawarden married secondly,'' Jane, \^'idow of Heniy
Myleson, of Sutton. His will was proved in 1621, and that of

his widow in 1629. They had issue :

—

7. Thomas," of Upton Hall, in Widnes-with-Appleton.

married Jane, daughter of John Culchetb,'^ of

Culcheth, in Winwick.

5. Anne, mar. William Mere, of Mere Hall, Cheshire.

6. Jane, married John Culcheth, of Culcheth in Winwick
(bapt. at Newchurch, 10 Dec. 1599), son of John
Culcheth, of Culcheth, by Mawde, daughter of John
Poole, of Poole in Wirral. She is called Christian

in the marriage covenant dated 8 Aug. 1604
" before he was five years of age if the young

" Visitation of Lancashire, by Eichard St. George, 1613.
'• Lancashire and Cheshire Record Society, Misc., vol. xii, p. 242.
" Gillow's Dictionary of Eugii^ih Catholics, vol. iii, p. 182. Cooper's Athenae

Cantab., vol. ii, 385.
" St. George's Visitation, Watnough pedigree. Chetham Society, vol. inxisi,

p lU
*' Visitation of Lancashire, by Sir William Dugdiile, 16G-1-6.
''* Catholic Record Society, vol. vi, p. 130 n.
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persons agree before they are of age," '^ but she is

called Jane in her husband's will dated 11 July 1640.^

III. John Hawarden, of Fenilstrete, a staunch Recusant,

married Ahce, daughter of John Linacre, of Cuerdley."

His will was proved in 1630, and that of his widow in 1634.

He left issue :

—

1. John Hawarden (IV), vrho follows.

1. Anne, married Richard Golden,"" of Winwick Hall, son

of Thomas Golden of Winwick. They were both

convicted Recusants in 1667.^^

2, Margery, married Henry Coney, of Ditton."

rV. John Hawarden, of Fenilstrete, recusant, aged 60 in 1665,"

married Anne, dau^'hter of John Ditchfield of Ditton Hall,

and died 1667 or 1668.*- Will proved 1668. He had issue :

—

1. John Hawarden (V), who follows.

2. Thomas Hawarden, of Upton Hall, gent., will proved

1664 ; married Mary, daughter of Edward Tarleton,

of Ai?burth.^3 a convicted Recusant. Hr^ widow,

residing at Upton Hall, in 1717 registered as a

Catholic nonjuror. They had issue :

—

(1). Caryl Hawarden, of Upton Hall, in Appleton,®'*

married Catherine, daughter of Thomas
Crosbie, of Warrington (uill made 20 Oct.

1757, enrolled at Preston), and had issue :

—

i. John, born 2 May 1724, entered

Douai College 9' Sept. 1739 ; or-

dained Priest, 1 750 ; taught Syntax,

Poetry, Rhetoric ; left for the

Mission 1754 ; succeeded to the

family chaplaincy at Lower House
in Appleton, and died there 27 May
1770.S''

ii. Edward,^* arrived at Douai College,

1 Oct. 1747, ordained Priest m
1758 ; was retained as a Professor

and became General Prefect 8 Mar.

1761, an office which he exchanged

for Confessor, 1 Oct. 1769. Left

Douai to be Confessor to the English

Nuns at Louvain and Brussels,

and finally came to the Mission

and died at Wrightington- Hall,

CO. Lancaster, the seat of the

Dicconsons, 17 Dec. 1793.^^

'• Culcheth D., No. 193. Victoria Ilittory of Luncaahire, vol. iv, p. 15S.
*" Gillow, Lord Burgliley's Map of Laucasliire (Catholic Kbcord So</,); p. 44.
*^ Catholic Record 8oo., vol. 7\, p. lOG.
** /bid., vol. V, p. 130.
" ifc.ci., vol. vi, p. 141.
•* Ihtd., vol. viii, p. 365.
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iii, Thomas, b. c. 1726, the subject of a

miraculous cure by the Venerable

Edmund Arrowsmith,^^ 1736 ; he

[J.|C^*C>Cr^Q**^ went to Douai with the intention
' ^'^ ' of being a Priest there 30 June

1738, but was recalled home by

his parents whilst in Poetry 10 Mar.

1743.^* He resided at Upton Hall,

and both he and his wife, Jane,

who sur^1ved him, were benefactors

to the Mission at Lower House
in Appleton, the obhgations for

masses on their anniversaries being

17 August and 11 February.

IV. Caryl, li\Tng 1737.^^

1. Elizabeth,86 3rd daughter, a lay Sister

at the Blue Nuns in Paris, where

she entered 24 May 1754, received

the veil 1 June 1754 but iefc

5 April 1755.

ii-iii. Two other daughters U\ing in 1735.

(2). Edward ILxwarden, D.D.,'born 9 April 1662,

went to Douai College between 25 June 1670

and 1675 ; ordained Priest 7 June 16d6
;

appointed by James II Professor of Divinity

at Magdalen College, Oxford ; returned to

Douai at the Revolution and was appointed

D.D. and Vice-President of the College
;

left Douai Sept. 1707, and for a few years

conducted a mission at GilUgate, Durham,

which he exchanged for that of Aldclitfe

Hall 1711. He was accused of Jansenism ;

was appointed Catholic Archdeacon of Dur-

ham, 1710 ; had a conference with Dr.

Samuel Clark on the scriptural doctrine of

the Trinity, for which he received the

thanks of Oxford University. Thomas
Tyldesley, the Jacobite squire, in his Diary,

says that he went to Midnight Mass at

Afdchile at Christmas, 1713, " when Dr.

Hawarden preached gloriously." He died

in London, 23 April 1735, aged 73.^'

v. John Hawarden, of the Lower House in Appleton, born 1633,

was a convicted Recusant in 1671 with his mother.*®

" Volej, Records of the Society of Jcfus, vol. ii, p. 61.

Catholic Elecord Society, vol. viii, p. 365.
" GQlow, Bibiiographical Dictionary of EngUaii CathoHce, vol. iii, p. 168, and

Diet. N;it. BioL'.
** Catholic Record Sucioty, vol. vi, p. 130.
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He married Margaret, daughter of William Mere, of Mere

Hall, Cheshire, and had issue :

—

1. John (VI), who follows.

2. Thomas Hawarden, born 1664.

3. Wilham Hawarden (Kev.), born 1666 ; admitted at

Douai, which he left 1693 ; received Priest's Orders

there and was serving the Mission at Lower

House in Appleton under his mother's name of Mere

in 1716, in which year he was con\'icted of recusancy

at Lancaster Sessions (Giliow's "Dictionary," vol.

iii, p. 167) ; died s.p. 30 Oct. 1727.

4. Caryl Hawarden, born in 1677, ordained Priest at

L)ouai College in 1706, and after teaching philosophy

came to the EngUsh Mission in 1707.

VL John Hawarden, of the Lower House in Appleton,^^ aged

four in 1665, married before April 1693, Catherine, daughter

of Bryan Lea, of Sutton, by Eleanor, daughter of William

Holland, of Sutton Hall, and his wife Margaret, daughter

gn-^ heiress of Henry Myleson, of Mj'kso:. House in Sutton.

He died at Sutton about 1715.^° She registered, as his \\-idow,

her estate as a Catholic Nonjuror 16 April 1717 and died

8 April 1718. They had issue :

—

1. John (VII), who follows.

2. Bryan Hawarden, of Lower House in Appleton, surgeon,

died before 1 Oct. 1730 ; married first Anne,

daughter and coheiress of Albert Hodgson, of

Leighton Hall, Esq. (by Dorothy, daughter and

coheiress of George Middleton Oldfield, of Leighton

Hall, Esq., grandson of Sir George Middleton, of

Leighton, Bart.), by whom he left no issue. He
married secondly Mary, daughter of Robert Faza-

kerley of Fazakerley ^^ and had issue {see Pedigree

of Fazakerlev supra p. 6).

3. Thomas Hawardensa (Rev.), born 1693; took the

Douai oath 1716; died as Vicar General on the

Mission at Lower House, Aprd 1746 (GiUow's
" Dictionar>'," vol, iii, p. 168); admon. to his sister

Catherine.

4. William Hawarden,^^ admon. to his sister Catherine.

1. Anne, of Wigan, spr. Her will proved in 1755, ap-

pointed her sister Catherine execiitrix.*^

2. Margarer, married Richard Richardson, of Lov/er Green,

in Ince within Mackerfield. Both died 1759.89

3. Ahce.»9

4. Catherine,^9 married Thomas Scott of VV^igan, gent.,

mar. cov. dated 22 Apr. 1726.

5. Mar}-,^9 married William Fletcher of Liver^jool.

" Heralds' Collego, Norfolk, toI. iv, p. 11-4.

•* Catholic Record Society, vol. vi, p. 127 n.
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VII. John Hawarden, of Lea Green in Sutton, married Mary,
daughter of ... . He was buned at Farnworth 9 April

1715. His widow registered as a Catholic non-juror in 1717.

She was buried at Farnworth 1 June 1757.^" They had
issue :

—

1. John (VIII).

2. Thomas, ordained priest at Douai College in 1700, and
came to the English Mission.

VIII. John Hawarden, of Chorley, Esq., married Jane, daughter of

Thomas Gilhbrand, of Chorley Hall {s:fe Pedigree of GiUi-

brand, p. 11 above). He died 15 March 1741. Will dated

16 Jan. 1741, proved at Chester. They had issue :
—^^

1. Thomas (IX), who follows.

2. John Hawarden, living 1741.^^

3. Wilham Hawarden, living 1741.^^

IX. Thomas Hawarden, of Appleton and Liverpool, obtained a

royal licence dated 17 May 1779, enabling him and ihe heirs

male of his body to take the surname and Arms of Gilli-

BRAND only, in compliance with an injunction in the will of

William Gillibrand. his maternal uncle. Married Elizabeth,

daughter of Christopher Crook, of Chorlev (who was lixing

1814) ; he died 23, and was buried at Chorley 30 May 1787

{Blundeirs Diary, note on p. 15fi). They had issue :
—^*

1. Thomas (X), who follovv's.

1. Mary Meliora, born 24 Dec. 1778, bapt. at Chorley
;

buried there 23 July 1800.89

X. Thomas Gillibrand, of Gilhbrand Hall, Chorley, born

30 June 1780, bapt. at Chorley ; married at Bristol (articles

dated 23 March 1801) ^^ 23 March 1801, Marcella (born 1789),

eldest daughter of Henry Goold, of Ballygnffiu, co. Cork, by

Catherine, daughter of Donat O'Callaghan, of Kilgory, co.

Clare, and had issue :

—

1. Wilham Hawarden Gilhbrand, born 8 May 1804 ; died

from a shooting accident.

2. Henry Hawarden Gillibrand Fazakerley (XI), who
follows.

3. Hawarden Edward Thomas Gillibrand, born 24 Novem-
ber 1811 at Gilhbrand Hall; died at 8, Avenue

Percier, Paris, 16 Nov. 1865.

4. Valentine Hawarden Gilhbrand, born 1817 at Gilh-

brand Hall ; died at 2L Kue de ViUiers, Nemlly

sur Seine, 27 Oct. 1897.

•* Bristol Registers, Catholic Record Society, toI. iji, p. 326.
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1. Catherine Marcelia Gillibrand, born 21 July 1802 at

Gilhbrand Hall ; died at 2i, Rue de ViUiers, Neuilly

sur Seine, 21 Nov. 1879.

2. Mar}' ^ie?^i^ra Gillibrand, born 17 July 1806 at Gilli-

brand Hull ; died at Ligneville, Belgium, 23 March

1863.

3. Henrietta Josephine Gillibrand, born 21 March 1810,

at Gillibrand Hall ; mamed, 22 Feb. 1843, at

the Mairie of the First Arrondissement of Pari.^.,

Pierre Francois de Jlomsse, son of Francois de

Mouisse and Victoire Claire Alpinienne Moreau, and

died at 25, Rue de Fonthieu, Paris, 30 May 1863.

4. Catherine Caroline Gillibrand, born 20 Jidy 1813 at

Gillibrand Hail, co. Lancaster; married 24 April

1838, Alexandre Francois Auguste Vivien de Goubert-

(who was the son of Alexandre Pierre Jean Baptiste

Vivien de Goubert and Hemiette Marie Augustine

Dupont), born 3 July 1799, Menibre de rAcadeniie

do3 Soiciicca Moidlcs {1845), Tiucuieur General at

Anaiens (Aug. 1830), Counsellor of State and Depute

of Saint Quentin (1833), Minister of Justice (1 Mar.

—21 Oct. 1840), President of the Legislative Com-

mittee of the Counfil of State (Dec. 1843), Depute

of the Aisne at the Assembleo Constituante (1848),

Mimster of Public Works (13 Oct.— 10 Dec. 1848),

Counsellor of State and President of the Legislative

Section (April 1849). and afterwards retired into

private life. He died 1854. She died 8 Oct. 1883,

at 81, Rue de Rome, Paris, leaving issue:

—

(1). Eugenie Vivien de Goubert (now living in

Paris), born in the Tenth Arrondissement of

Paris 30 Oct. 1839 ; married 9 Jan. 1869,

Louis Albert Brtmet (born in the Second

Arrondissement of Paris, 26 Dec. 1834), of

78, Boulevard Prince Eugene, Paris, son of

Edmond Louis Brunet, of Fontenoy aux

Roses (Seine), and Canulle Flore ?.largaret

de la Sabloniere. Monsieur Louis Albert.

Brunet assumed by decree of the Ci\'il

Tribunal of the Department of the Seine,

11 July 1872, which was inscribed at the

Mairie of the Eleventh Arrondissement of

Paris, the name of Brunet Vi\-ien de Goubert,

and died at Orsay, 1877, leaving issue :

—

i. Raymond Albert Brunet Vuien de

Goubert. born in Paris 29 Sept.

1872, marned 28 June IS'OS

Madeleine Wagner. He died leaving

issue.
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ii. Ferdinand Adolphe Brunei Vivien de
Goiibert, born in Paris 4 Mar.
1875; married 8 Jan. 1901, Marie
Louise Farant, of Nice. He died

leaving issue.

(2). Cecile Vivien de Goubert, born in the First

Arrondissenient of Paris 20 July 1841
;

married 20 Nov. 1866, Adeodat Xavier
Berthe de Villers (called Villers-Berthon),

born in Fontainebleau 11 Feb. 1832, .son of

Francois Jerome Ernest Berthe de Villers

(otherwise Villers-Berthon), by Flore Albone
Gougenot des Mousseaux his wife ; he
died 1903 at Versailles. She died in Paris,

1913, leaving issue :

—

i. Adolphe Auguste Rene d eVillers Ber-

thon, born in the Eighth Arron-

dissenient of Paris 21 Oct. 1875

and died 4 Doc 190.S.

i. Marie Josephine Francoise Catherine

Helene de Villers Berthon, born in

Paris 9 July 1868, married 23 Nov.
1893 at the Maine of the Eighth
Arrondissement and aftenvarcls at

the Madeleine, Alexandre Henri

Paul de Gaulthier de la Guionnie,

Lieut. 14th Hussars (born at

Avranches 8 June I860), son of

Antoine Marie Albert de Gaulthier

de la Guionnie and Blanche, daugh-

ter of Achille Marier de Bois

d'Hyver, Inspector of the State

Forest of Fontainebleau, Kmght
of the Legion of Honour. She
died in Paris, 1907, leaving issue :

—

(i). Alfred Xavier, born 11 Feb.

1910 at Evreux.
(i). Marie Cecile Blanche Giselle,

born 26 Feb. 1895 at

Alen9on.

(ii). Marie Francoise Blanche

Carmen, horn 10 October

1896 at Alen9on, died

there 27 Oct. 1896.

(iii). Marie Eenec, born 17 June
1896 at Belfurt.

(iv). Marie Magaii, bora 8 May
1902 at \'ersailles.

(3). Helene Vivien de Goubeit, a Dominican Nun,

born 1845, died at Lourdes.
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5. Augusta Julia Mary Hawarden Gillibrand, born at

Passy sur Seine 21 May 1820, died at 25, Eue dc

Viliiers, Neuilly-sur-Seine 10 Nov. 1898.

XI. Hknp.y Hawap.den Gillibrand Fazakerlky, of Gillibrand

Hall and Fazakerley, l:»orn at Gillibrand Hall 6 May 1809,

assumed by royal licence 6 May 1814, in compliance with the

will of his cousin Samuel Hawarden Fazakerley, the right

to take and use the surname of Fazakerley only and to bear

the Arms of Fazakerley quarterly with those of Gillibrand.

He married Harnett, daughter of Richard Kennck, of Nant-
chvyd, by Ermine, daughter of Sir Thomas Kyfl&n, of Maenan
Abbey, and died leaving issue :

—

1. Henry Hawarden Gilhbrand Fazakerley, died 25 July

1851, s.p.

1. Isabella Marie (XII), who follows.

2. Matilda Harriett, married 1863 Joscelyn Tate Faza-

kerley-Westby, Lieut. Scots Greys, born 19 Aug.
1831, who assumed by roval licence the name of

Hall, CO. Lancaster; she died s.p. 1875; he re-

married 1879 Beatrice, dau. of J. B. Lewis, of

Ambleside, and had issue, Gilbert, killed at the

front 1915.

3. Emily Augusta Fazakerley, died unm. at Banwell,

Somerset.

XII. Isabella Marie Fazakerley, married Everard Robert Fountain

Evered, Vicar of South Daiiey, co. Derby, and subsequently

of Flamborough, co. York (born 7 Sept. 1833, died 8 Aug.

1885), son of John Evered, of Bridgwater, M.A., Barrister-

at-law, by his marriase with Eliza Maria, daughter of Lieut.

-

Col. Fountain Elwin, Knight of the Crescent, late -iith Regt.,

and had issue :

—

1. Everard Fazakerley Evered. born at Madeley, co. Staff.,

30 Nov. 1857 ; married 16 April ISSk at St, Peter's

Church, Derby, Violet Hester, eldest daughter of

the Rev. Wilhara Hope, Vicar of St. Peter's, Derby,

and had issue :

—

(1). Eric Everard Evered, born 28 June 1883.

(1). Winifred Frances Vera, born 29 June 1884
;

married at Brentford, 18 Feb. 1905, Walter
George Monham Penson, of Chiswick, son

. of Walter Penson, and has issue.

2. Henry Gilhbrand Evered, born at Baldersby, co. York,

1 April 1861 ; married 7 July 1885 at St. Peter's

Church, Derby, Ethelreda Augusta Marv', second

daughter of Rev. William Hope, Vicar of St. Peter's,

Derby, and had issue :

—

(1). Henry Guy Hone Evered. born at Cresco,

Iowa, U.S.A.', 28 May 1886; married
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20 Sept. 1912, Man-, daughter of William
Stratford Waters, of Stratford Sub Castle,

CO. Wilts, and had issue a daughter, Mary
Hope Evered. born at Abbots Langlev,
Herts, 13 July 1913.

3. John Ehvin Evered, born at Boothby, Lincolnshire.

26 Dec. 1862 ; married at Hove Parish Church,
11 Oct. 1886, Ellen, daughter of Robert Phjp.pen, of

Weston-super-Mare.

4. Rev. Alfred Hastings Evered, Vicar of Aiby, near Han-
worth, Nonvich, born 29 June 1866 ; married at the
Parish Church, Brighton, Sussex, 29 Aug. 1896
Isabella, daughter of Captain Spearman, of Jersey,
and has issue :

—

(1). Roben Hastings, born 6 April 1898 ; Lieut.

Northumb. FusiUers, killed in action 1 July
1916.

(2). Richard Kenrick, born 10 July 1903.

{bj. Guy Leslie Hasimgo, uuj-ii u ITov. 1904.

(i). John Everard Hastings, born 8 June 1906.

(1). Joyce Hastings, born 1915.

5. Gillibrand Elwin Evered, born at South Darley 28 Nov.
1871 ; married 23 Nov. 1899, Ellen Martha^ daughter
of E. L. Thynne, of Belmont Lodge, Surbiton, and
had issue :

—

(1). Hugh Fountain Gillibrand Evered, born
13 Aug. 1903.

(1). Isabel Daphne Evered, born 7 Feb. 1909.

6. Robert Kenrick Evered, born at South Darley 31 Dec.
1872 ; married, 15 Jan. 1903, Gertrude, daughter of

Frederick Kirby, of Liverpool.

1. Marv Frances Angela, born at South Darley, co. Derby,
31 March, bapt. 13 June 1860 ; married at the
Oratory, Brompton, 14 Jan. 1892, Wilham Hussey
Walsh, Lieut.-Col. 2nd Garrison Batt. Royal Welch
Fusiliers, second son of Walter Hussey Walsh, J. P.,

of Cranagh and Mulhussey, co. Roscommon, and had
issue :

—

(1). Charles WilUam Hussey Walsh, born at

Coonoor, Madras Presidency, 22 Nov. 1892,

died at Le Favel (Oise), France, 21 Aug.
1911.

(1). Maude Marie Hussey Walsh, born at II,

Douglas Avenue, Hythe, Kent, 7 Feb. 1894.

A3 in the Gillibrand pedigree..! have received much kind assistance
in the completion of the Hawarden genealogy from Mr. Jo.^^eph

G'.llow, but there has not bepn time to place his initials a^iainsr his

additions and corrections.
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